

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

**Mat. App. No. 3 of 2025
With
MC (Mat. App.) No. 2 of 2025**

Yumnam Bedana Devi; & Anr.

Appellants

Vs.

Thongam Deepak Singh

Respondent

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. D. KRISHNAKUMAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

28.02.2025

D. Krishnakumar, C.J. :

H. Nabachandra Singh, learned counsel, appears for the appellant.

Issue notice to the respondent, returnable by four weeks.

The appellant shall take steps for service of notice upon the respondent by speed post as well as dasti service. Private notice is also permitted.

The instant appeal has been filed by the appellant who is a mother, against the judgment and decree dated 19.02.2025 passed by the Family Court, Manipur in Matrimonial (G&W) Suit No. 6 of 2022.

Considering the grounds raised by the appellant, *prima facie* case is made out.

Accordingly, there shall be interim stay of the impugned order dated 19.02.2025 passed by the Family Court, Manipur, in Matrimonial (G&W) Suit No. 6 of 2022 till the next date of hearing.

List this matter on 28.03.2025.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

Sandeep