

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

MAT. APP. No. 3 of 2025

Yumnam Bedana Devi

... Appellant

- Versus -

Thongam Deepak Singh

... Respondent

Clubbed with

MC(MAT.APP.) No. 2 of 2025

B E F O R E

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. K. SOMASHEKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

O R D E R

[K. Somashekar, CJ]

03.09.2025

Learned counsel for the appellant, Mr. H. Nabachandra is present before this Court physically. Similarly, learned counsel for the respondent, Mr. S. Lokhendro is present before this Court physically.

Whereas, Yumnam Bedana Devi who is appellant in these proceedings, is wife of the respondent namely, Thongam Deepak Singh. However, the issue is a dispute in between the wife and husband of 11 (eleven) years of their child. The minor child is in the care and custody of his mother presently residing at New Delhi. This submission which is made by the learned counsel for the appellant is taken on record.

Whereas, the learned counsel for the respondent in this matter is submitting that the matter may be referred to the mediation center, High Court of Manipur for an amicable settlement between the wife and husband.

Therefore, keeping in view of the submission made by the learned respondent and more so, in the learned counsel for the appellant, under the provision of Order 10 of CPC and inclusive of Section 89 of CPC, it is deemed appropriate that this matter be referred to the mediation center, High Court of Manipur to explore possible for amicable settlement between the parties and accordingly, be scheduled on 10.09.2025.

In the meanwhile, keeping in view of the submission made by the learned counsel for the appellant in this matter, it is deemed appropriate that the learned counsel for the appellant and respondent be present before the mediation center, High Court of Manipur physically or video conferencing on the aforesaid date at 02:00 p.m.

Registry be directed to forward the required materials to the mediation center, High Court of Manipur for the purpose of reference.

A copy of this order be furnished to both learned counsel for the appellant and respondent through WhatsApp or e-mail.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

Bipin