

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

Mat.App. No. 3 of 2025

With

MC(MAT.APP.) No. 2 of 2025

Yumnam Bedana Devi & anr.

Appellants

Vs.

Thongam Deepak Singh

Respondents

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. M. SUNDAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA
(ORDER)**

(Order of the Court was made by Mr. M. Sundar, CJ)

14.07.2026

Mr. H. Nabachandra, learned counsel on record for both the appellants and Mr. A.C. Themreichand, learned counsel representing the learned counsel on record for the lone respondent are before this Court (physical Court).

In and vide proceedings/order dated 03.09.2025 made by Hon'ble Predecessor Bench, captioned matter was referred to mediation but mediation was unsuccessful and this has been communicated to this Court vide letter dated 24.02.2026 bearing reference No. HCLSC/Med/2-2024/1130 from Secretary of High Court Legal Services Committee, High Court of Manipur to this Registry.

Afore-referred two learned counsel before this Court also submit in one voice that mediation was unsuccessful and the matter has to be now heard out on merits.

Registry to requisition entire case records of Matrimonial (G & W)
Case No. 6 of 2022 on the file of Family Court, Manipur, at Lamphelpat, Imphal.

The afore-referred Family Court is directed to send the records to
this Court forthwith.

Registry to list under a suitable cause-list caption on 07.09.2026.

List on 07.09.2026.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

Indrajeet

P.S. I : Upload forthwith.

P.S. II : All concerned to act on web copy of this proceedings / order uploaded in official website of High Court.

P.S. III: Registry to communicate this order forthwith to Family Court, Manipur at Lamphelpat and requisition entire case records of Matrimonial (G & W) Case No. 6 of 2022.